Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk.

Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, mutual fund investment and derivative financial

instruments.

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021.

The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on the basis of debt and derivatives.

The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

- The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the

financial assets and financial liabilities held at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021.

- The sensitivity of equity is calculated by considering the effect of any associated derivatives at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 for the

effects of the assumed changes of the underlying risk

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest

rates.

Tata Metaliks Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

Rs. in Lakhs

As at 31.03.2022 As at 31.03.2021

Trade Receivables   525.02   533.64

   525.02   533.64

Trade Payables   11,310.19   6,078.52

Derivative Liabilities

Foreign Exchange Forward/ hedging Contracts   (6,063.80)   (7,999.44)

   5,246.39   (1,920.92)

   (4,721.37)   2,454.56

Change in USD rate Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on post-tax

equity

Rs in Lakhs Rs in Lakhs

+8%   (377.71)   (245.72)

-8%   377.71   245.72

+8%   196.36   127.75

-8%   (196.36)   (127.75)

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange

rates. The Company, as per its risk management policy, uses foreign exchange and other derivative instruments primarily to hedge foreign

exchange exposure. Any weakening of the functional currency may impact the Company's cost of imports and cost of borrowings and

consequently may increase the cost of financing the Company's capital expenditures.

The Company evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks. It hedges a part of